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(’j}ﬁ Entefed on list
LAY
COLLEY, Milford S.

Pvi., Machine Gun Co. 6th Marines
formerly 73d Co. 6th Marines.

Died between June 2nd and 10,1918.
Killed in action.
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QM 208 Aei ; July 18, 1980,

Colloy, Milford Raymond 608 B

¥ry Clyde ¥, Colley,
Waynesville, iissouri,

Doar Sir:

Receipt is aclmowledged of your communication of
recent date, togother with the form letter recently forwarded
you from this office. :

men and does not eenteln any provision whereby the privilege
: pnmummu-mmuun_mﬁmw

Yow desire te visit the grave of brother, the
late Milford Raymend summmﬁhmhﬁ
ment -:nmummummmn '

Furope by the mothors and widews of deceased service




WAR DEPARTMENT
. OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q“ 293 A—C

Colley, Milford Raymond - 608 B
July 8, 1930

Mr. Clyde H. Colley
Waynesville, Yo.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited te the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

Thie office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a mother? W_ﬂﬁfég

If so, give her name and address: 19 07 %W

[

o

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow e
Wwho has not remarried? W

If ‘so, give her name and address:

3. 1Is the d'eceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a) %

of the enclosed Act as amended? f [

_;f"so, give her name a.n‘g »a.’d’t;‘riazz'&",)
For The Qu&}eﬁq‘z&@ﬁeh ’Géger\ﬂ ]

)
(ﬁ\ /
g
Corps, SR

Amendment {*j Captain, Q. M.
84 {/"*7/"2’&7 Assistant.

L |
“]1 Jul. 10 lg’Qﬁry truly you
Enclosures: !‘\_‘\‘jf,_%\ . & By
Envelope 9§ 5% Vi
Act A,




i

"

{ W

%,,. Pt e s, 0 WW@,CM N
e s oo o Kzorct o1 &

F %6«4// e/ ym
M %WW e

/_b"ma?fz/%‘ KW&( ‘

L S U
/@Z/,z,z



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C
Colley, Milford Raymond June 24, 1929.

1

Mr, Cherles H, Colley,
Waynesville, Mo,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of thie office show that you are the father of the
late Private Milford Raymond Colley, 73rd Co., 6th Regt. Marines, whose
remains are now interred in the Oise-Alsne American Cemetery, Seringes-et-
Nesles, Aisne, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quotil-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleasge furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the raslative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who ptood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
1f he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it 1s aleo requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope wh}ch requires
no postage. ' -

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, lam8
(] L g
S ‘\GJ\NJMJ \ Wl e R

JOHN T. HARRIS, "Fewpiiiid

2 inels. Major, @, M. Corps,
Aet of Congress. . 5 Apgistant.
Envalope. (1;}?;{j§“€;

B
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTORM

s

IN REFLY REFER TO Qhrl 293 A-c

Colley, Milford Aaymond June a4, 1929.
¥, o ¥, Colley,

Waynesville, .
Dear Sir:

Your attention. is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1629, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cometeries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Private Milford Raymond Colley, 73ed Co., Begt, Marines, whose
remaing are now interved in the Clse-Alsne imericen Cemetery, Seringes=et-

Nesles, Alsne, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitle¢ under -the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimsge, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widowas are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terme "mother” and "widow". If the relative
i3 a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived. by a widow who has since remarried it is alec requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For vour reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

noe postage.
For The Quartermaster Ceneral,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 incls. Major, @. M. Corps;
Act of Congress. Apgistant .

Envelope.



SEEoNeT. -4

o 208 Aedt - . July 19, 1950, 4
Celley, Wilford Raymond 608 B

¥r, Clyde H, Colley,
' Weynesville, Missouri,

Dear Sir:

Receoipt is aclmowledged of your commmication of
recent date, together with the form letter recently forwardod

The Aot of March 2, 1929, provides enly for pile |
Mummwmnm.mumwmmu _
mon and does not oontaln any provision whereby the privilege

the pilgrimege mey be traneferred to a relative or |
friend in the event the mother or widow is deceased, p

our

it ST e v o e
| e e § . b
ment has 1o alternative other than to edminister the law af

Very truly yours,
~
SE s
il D, WbGHsS,
_;‘;-‘ﬂc"\‘” - Assistant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 295 A"C
Colley, M1ford Raymond « 608 B

July 8, 1930

Waynegville, Yo.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Aet of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any persen entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pllgrimage to the Gemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimsge she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following gquestions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Ig the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? T

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the decaased éurvived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)

of the encloped Act as amended? Mneo SN

If so, give her name and eddress:

For The Quartermﬁster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act A. D, HUGHES,
Amendment " 7 Geptegn, Q. M. Corps,

i Kgsistant.
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] WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN=RAL
WASHINGTON 1

N rEpLy merer To QM 293 A-C

Colley, Milford Raymond June 24 1929.

Mr. Charles H, Colley,
Waynesville, Mo,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy cof an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Private Milford Baymond Colley, 73rd Co,, 6th Regt. Marines, whose
remaing sre now interred in the Olse-Aisne Americen Cemetery, Seringes=et=-
Nesles, Aisne, France,

Will you please advige this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pllgrimmge, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to wake the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
18 a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the encloeed envelope which requires2

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 inels. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Aggistant.

Envelops.






WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C i Februaxry 2, 1927,

Colley, Milford Raymond - Pyv.
73rd Co., Bth Regiment Marines.

L]

Mr, Charles H. 001103,
VWaynesville, Missouri,.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. - The graves will be permanently mariked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be piaced
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for special action
or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assurcd that in effocting removal of the dead, the utmost
roverential care was cxercised by those who porformed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Govoermment in a
manner befitting the last resting place of our horoos.

Very truly yours,

/ EDMOND R, TOMPKINS,

] Lt. Gulonl].. anoc. EKV 2 4

1 Incl. Assistant, ,ZLJ/
Record card. 24 Eff

25 /560, 2YS



Oise=A 1e American Cemetery #608,

G.R.5. FORM #114-A. A STATION Seringu.-et-Nesles (Aisne)
To be prepared in triplicate. ¥ DATE December 15th, 1926,

REFORT GF D.SINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT | COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headguarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name .QOLLEY, Milford Raymond ' __ 10. Name COOLEY MoR, ..
&y B o WEIRE = 5 . ¥ v UL e S e TR T e S
G SR e S R Vi i R A e
4. Org._ 73rd Gds;GEHRegtMarines 18t ogas T £ 2ot mmnl T R
5. D.D.Fm,s,ér/_re ikt Ltk VI CEDRD: o Deaeaie TREF  SOR.-

6L DT KEAS

Isolegrein northern edge of #3;0f Bois de Lriangle, e
800 meters Wa.S.W. of Bouresches,Cmne Bouresches,Discrepancy found upon disinterment

Wadoiie

(ERDEBE s e

Aisne,with remains of Pvi.Raymond H, Niesen,
Tap G/ 1205000 B-176.160 122004575 &%
i § G%‘gve’No. _________ e s 15% ‘Graye, Noms. ~ - Sech.

S T S R e S Rowis=" ¢ i op oS rEl o X Rawas 7

No discrepancises,

9. £ WO e~ o AT W 17. i e et MO
1i85 S nIe ey s T ERe . T gl Mibetetse Fryl o 19. Commune or town Bouresches ___._________
20. Dept. or Coumty ____ _ Bsne. .o - L MCONNTEYS T S Buemee . . . ]
22. G.H.S. Hdgrs. GodeiNo. . - s BT e ENRRI T T T e i e S R
23. Disinterred (Date] 'ove l4th, 1526 =By SRS TmesbagatoT.,

24. Inscription on grave marker: (No marker)

Nalleitertpann ~ SCEEP Sl T ol : Serial No.

25, Wag identification disc found on grave marker?

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).
lMarksman pin inscribed - MILFORD R. COLLEY 1917.(forwarded )

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ S PR S SO T

27. Condition of body Flesh of body emtirely di ﬂinh@g!‘_a_taﬁ,.and-_skalatnn_disainmlafed.

28. Nature of burial,uﬁ%%éﬁaﬁbggg__m_.gppu half of body under the remains of Raymond H.

29, Any diserepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date June 20,1926 By J.T.Riehards

30/ Gasket sealed by __ JeT.Ricmrds

: Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)
b i N
4;;/ L



SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) Box<No. &/ " C-38185. "S5 TNEEEL =
32. Designation of body:
Name __ JOQRLEY, MA¥0AORIymond &°» . Serial No. _ ocodpe... |

35. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery. Oisc-Aisun Arerican Ser atery #608, Seringes-et-lesl es,
(Aisnele
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) December 15th, 1926 . By ol TJPOTIRY - S,
i hereby cerfify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision a ~the report above
is correct.

(w3
w

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks

-t e - - ey

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration; Date . . . W A L [ et
To' PermanentCemeleny — - = - - 0 e R O TR S R B R o
: (Name)
CONVOYBRS t-migszon ¥ ~SofNtoLn. SignaturesShippingdUitacer s = T & 0 SN
405,ReceiVed: DatEyfs sr dowar Dot of ok Tenptaet Cowios Lk o R e Thaanl.
RIG: Hepresentative Tos o a1 — e o IS RE) el e e s
g e Oise-Aisne American Cemetery $608,
41. ReinterredSerifzés-et-Nesles(aisne), France  Deeember 15th, 126,
| . : (Date)
42% Glayve NorLpietyFougifSay RSt iiaEe o B e Sekion. S oo
43. PLAL[ BLOCK. USRS s S i 0 Row____Pive(5) _______ e

R e o vy g e









QM 293 A-C
Colley, Milford R. 1st Ind.

War Dept.,0QMG, Washington,D.C., November 22, 1926--To the Chief,
American Graves Registration Service,Q.M.C., in Europe.

1. Identification of the remains of the late Pvt. Milford Raymond
Colley, 120189, 73rd Co. 6th Regt. Marines, is confirmed by this office.
The body is to remain buried in France.

2. Concentretion forms will be forwarded to this oi'fice as soon

as final burial has been accomplished. bl
By order of The Quartermaster General: ;’- :1 W“ﬂ 194“‘\'
Y,

) 11 — )C\er

VA . ¥.H.POPE, ™~

. Colonel,Q.M.C.,

Asaistant.

295 Colley, Milford Raymond. 2nd Inde

HdgrsSey AeGeReS., QelM.Ce, in B., 20 rue Molitor, Paris, France, Dec. 20,
1926, To: The Quartermaster General of the Army, Washington, D.C.

le In complience with above instructions, forwarded herewith
are GeReSe Forms 114-A, 16-A and 1-A covering permanent concentration
of the remains of this late soldier in Grave 34, Block C, Row 5, Oise-
Aisne American Cemefery.

‘ ] ‘?fVa.n Dllyn
b Colonel Q.M.Corps,
! Chiefe.

$ Enc

=



IN HEFPLYING

HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C., IN EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE.

PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR
CHIEF. AMERICAN GRAVES

HREGISTRATION SERVICE,

O
FiLe No—awu COlley, Milford R. PARIS. FRANCE. Xe
June 29, 19&6. %
NS
S : =
Subject: Recovery of remains. ria
A
To: The Quartermaster General, lunitions Building, Washington, D.C, :1

l. Forwarded herewith is G.R.5. Form 16-4 for the remains of
Pvt, Milford R. Colley, 10189, M.G.Co., 6th lMarines, recovered by the
Research personnel of this office.

2. These remains were found in a trench which also contained
the remains of Pvt. Raymond H. Niesen, l.G.C0., 6%h Marines, report om |
whose recovery is being made by separate communication.

. N7
és Tag on body shows name as Cooley il.R., while C.R.0. card S:"
here reads Milford R. Colley. Correct name is requested. AT
N ¢
4. To dental information can be located here on this casualty ~— 1.:
and it is requested that any on file in Washington be compared with that Q
shown on the attached form. | <
| <
5. The following personal effects found with the remains are |
forwarded herewith; '
-
-~
1 Marksman's pin inscribed "Milford R.Colley 1917'". 1;‘\)

6« These remains are being held in the Oise-Aisne mortuary pend-
ing receipt of advice from your office as to confirmation of identification
and disposition.

: i T R

e P o Jnith.

2 Incls. Lieut.Col.,q.!l Corps,
Fom 16"' 'Lo Chi ef. o
fnvl.containing persomnal i

o effects.







COLLEY, Milford Raymond Pvt.
73rd Co., 6h llegt. Marines,

Let. July 30th, 1926 to the Marine
Corps advising of the identification
of the body of Pvt.Colley and another
Marine. Requesting that the father

of Colley be communicated with and
advised of the identification and
whether he still desires body returned
to U.S. for final burial.

This action was taken by the Marine
Corps, per verbal report of Sgt.
Ramberg of the M.C. No reply was
received from father. Sgt.Ramberg
also reports that one follow-up
lettor was sent and to date no
reply has been received from father.

In view of time that has elapsed,

it ie recommended that Furope be
advised of the identification of

the body of Pvt. Colley (which is
now in a mortuary) and that it

will be permanently buried in France.

A A

LN

G Nov.22/26

« >

)
n, ¥V

{1
A%













Judy 28, 1926

Case of
L~ *vt. Milford Raymond COLLEY- 120189~ 73rd Co. 6th Regt. Mar.
®t, Raymond Henry Niesen 120238 73rd Co. 6th Regt. Mar.

Action requested.
Request letter to Commandant U...Marine Corps. Washington, D.C. advising
of the recovery June 14, 1926 from isolated grave in nortlern edge No. 3 of
the Bois de Trian;le, 800 meters W.S.W. of Bouresches, in Umme. of Bouresches,
Aisne, coord. E 176.16--N260.575 Bai ies in Mortuary of Oise-Aisne Americam
Cty. 608, Seringes-et-Nesles, iisne.
Pite. Milford Raymond COLLEY- 120189~ 73rd Co. 6th Regt. UsG. Marines, upper
half of budy under lower half of the body of Pvt. Raymond Henry Niesen-
120236~ 73rd Company 6tn Regt. U.S.Marines.

On remeine of Pvte Colley were found his identification tag and marksman's
pin with the name engraved thereon, this pin is being forwarded to the
Claims sectirn of the General Acc't'g office for transmittal to the nearest

of kin.

There was no tag or effects other than a large and small crucifix and roasry
beads found on the remains of Pvt. Niesen, however as these two geigkievex
Mgrines are retported to have been bhuried in the same grave, and identification
of Pvt. Colley was certain, it is thought to be safe im assuming this to be
thet of Pvt. Niesen. There was however some pieces of French money on remairs
which are being forwarded for transmittal thru the Claims section to NZK

Phe chaplain reperted the burial of these two Marines " 1f Filo due gouth

of village churge of Iucy-%e-Bocége in emall clump of wllds, however theae

two marines were actually found about the same distance due EAST of Lucy-le
Boca{;e. |

Records show reqquect for return of remains of Pyt. Colley and interment j
in Arlington Nat. Cty, theréfore it is requested that information be obtained |
as to whether thie is still the desire of the nearest of kin ,

Records show request for interment in Cty 1764 of remsins of Pvt. Niesent,
therefore Burope has been advised of this desire, upon receipt of this advice

from Burope, the nearest of kin of tuis *arine will be so advised, therefore *
it is rewuested that such advise be forwerdd to the nearecst of kin of Pvi.
Niesen.

|

|

£ W |

B. Kehsett vail |
Investigator, :



July 28, 1926

Case of
Pvt. Milford Heymond Colley- 120169~ 73rd Co. 6th liarines XIA 6/5/18

Action requested ,

Request letter to Claims section, General Accounting
Office , room 309 Fension Building, Vashington, D.C. enclosing therein
envelope ofntaining marksman's pin of Tvt. Milford Raymond Colley,
120189~ 73rd “Yompany 6th Regt. U.S.Marine Corps, wéthd on remain when
recovered “une 14, 1926 from mmrkhex isolated grave in northern edge
of No. & of the Beis de Triangle, 800 meters W.S.W. of Bourerches,
Cmme of Bouresches, #isne.. cocr. 176,l6-Bast 260.575 North,
with request that same be forwarded to the nearest of kin of this
Marine father-- Charles H. Colley- Waynesville, Missouri.

é? ol

o nsett Vail
Investigator,



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA,

L Toteaton TRESE TehE= 129 AEI1aT vl Suuiet rer el foly
{a) Name-COLLEY, Milford R.ymomd _____ . _ - = Sere HMhg==c 120189
{b) R el i s S e gan;zat mn_’@.l:.c}. Lo., 6th R_e_ght:..“ _E;Wﬁ
St : . CRE e
(o) Data of Death—-'le--fi-—]:-g-l-q ------ {d)Cause of Death—m--lg-/-%- ------
II.Rega.strat.Lon Card
- MORGUE CEMETI:.RY # 608 : Pk Tarets 2k TEL
{a)Grave Noomamm—m—=am OV - e PLD} o S8Ca==-m=mm=m B ekt e e
- / )
{h]merg.ﬂ,dd_ress___.g’.g&ﬂ.ﬁ{f% “:i.&:r.dij iffﬁg‘_&.\. ___M_r_

et e o e o i B e
e . T . s e e ] -n-u-—-—-—————-q-q—-_—--—-——-.——u—u-ou ————————————-—u—-.—..—.—n-—_—————.—-_..-—._.—-__.

I1ls A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:
(a) Hame--- e BMW ..-ﬂ-.. e (b)-—fm

(e) Add_ress—--ﬂ%&%ﬂm_’_
(d) Remains to be brought t0 U.SeP=———w—a—=— %&9«_-; _____________________

{(e] To be Imterred in Waticnal Cemstery in UsSe at seccsmmncmcmimossmmammm

f--__ﬁﬁduﬁ“m#_bﬁmw_{ad_»wm_haﬂ_iw T

{£) Shipping instructions upon arrival in U.Se————ee-- Y -

o o T b, S g S

e o ot ot

O S S P, B S D L B . S, e, ot e e e g P S S P S o R S o ] e e B . o ek o e o P

(g) Disposition instructions if not brought to U.S.

e . et e Bt T B P S S S e S et

D St P B N ) . L S S T ) B o S T T o o ] et o o L B o B B B S o 6t

IV,
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e e e o e e e o e e T e e e o e e e o e e B e e o o e s o e S0 o o ot i i o e B o e e 1 0 J
|
EMETERY 608 3969 g
COUTRY =~ - e onon et Ceme\%%%(y} E} c.:_________________ Shoat il et e i
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V. Final Action:

Following advice forwarded to Zurope by letter on —————--ia.

_________ N
ot ot o ot o o o . e el et 8 ek e e e et et o e o et e e e e o o e ok o o e ot o e e
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3 o - - - N LY
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA,

ls Location Index Card

adHeics oy MLLOLA RerfMOND. o o SereNos--~-+20L88 .

(D] Ranike-PHbmeec—mrmmmm o Organizationard LR, Bth Regh, Mar e T
'. | CKR——----—----
(o) Date of Death--=6=8=1918 ______ e e Dot A

II.Registration Card
(. a-} GI'&'V'G l&Rq'Qﬁ‘* _‘q.h_]‘ih'T %.R{l———sugsu-__-Plot—-‘—nnn———-sec °

Eb;merg.gddress___%m H_..a...... = .._j.... __%)._M{w k“u

e

—— g ——--..---—u— ——-—-n---—————.-q— —

I1ls A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:

Ta) game..____c’_%-ﬂ\ﬁf‘fs___..___..gzﬂ&&ﬂ.‘. _______ {b ]........E...».‘::':E‘i A

e Tt B o et e et

I T e

(c) Address---w ==

(il Bemates oihe Brought o U.sa?---—‘-f&ﬂ&; ------------------------------

{e] To be interred in National Cemetery in UsSe 8t mmmmemmaamsmnaa ol

___--W mltum_ /\&cmma

(£) Shipping ins tructions upon arr.wa.l in U S"'I ----------- e ——

{z} Dispogition instouotichs 1f Hob broveht 50 TaSimme mctna e e s e
IV. GsRsS. Files ,Correspondence-shows a5 fOLLOWS=mmmrmmm i m oo o oo o e o e e e e e

(= e
= f =29 Jj=2(
Examiner's Im;tials---@:%.-__--_..patel_ S bl = Py
3969
COULTRY = o oo i o o e m e g i Cemeﬁwq?bP-bﬁ-r‘-?ﬁﬁ:f-ﬁg-e—-«- Sheet Hoemw—-~--=---

25/130/ 7%



V. Pinal Action:

Following advice forwarded to Zurope by letter on ————--- -

T St e e et e et St et Pt e e e e e, e S o e o
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FILE NO,_ 4259,

G.R.S.FORM #135 ,
IDENTIFICATION OPINION : OPINTON 7-24-26 192

CASE OF .COLLEY: MILFORD RAYMOND- 120189- 78rd Co. 6th “arines. KIA 666-16
isolatedigrave in Northern edge of #3 of the Bois de Trlanule, 800 meters WeSeWe

GRAVE gf_nR Morgue

t 5
DECISIONC Pzt mvem—m '26— - RE T 3] t
LI 24 o] o= °

Milford R. GDlle&— 120189~ 73rd Coe Gtgyg?%%PTION%

.

CHARTS AND_PHYSTCAI
CANP “LOCAL_BOARD FROM RELATIVES QF _BODY
No dental . i
—-—-----,-_-,—1:;. Nog dgntol -—omil- Cave 14;'30
o ] | dec, 19
- "'-‘HG r,‘“'g. hu..l.ca NuE. 16-1’?:52
avallable =
= { replito—our fracture bet, 8 £ O
in i i Bl o n n 27 p. QO
i Jerter o1 ls.’T/J./ a\u e S
BM 25 filem for dental inf.)
‘JﬂEHEﬂL__§f“%" L Impossible to determine
__WEIGMT o4 |1bs Impossible to determine
HAIR Dk. Brown. o
SHOE _SIZE

REMARKS ____Born Marcgh 6, 1899 af Vaynesville, Moa
3,0,

Enlisted April 29, 1917 at Parris %sland;
z IR ANaA s s . foter
IDENTIFICATION TAGS

—Found on Bedy __Found on Marker
e ¥G - M 0OQTEY . LR 120189 20 AR 17 Ko markers
Reverse U.S«,C, "

Buried in trench in ODUS unif&¥m &&glg¥e¥%'sgnes s&ze-*‘upper half of body under the

Temzins -of Ruymond He Niesen. ( French field shoes size ebBt abet 10). Skull shattered.

MBarkeman pin inseribed ——MILFORD—BOIEEYF—T917—
__ORTGINAL BURLAL_DATA

Original burial of body . :
Gr #2, Iuoy-le Booace, France 1% kile due south of the village

Originel burial of man
ghurch of bucy—le—docane n sme ump of woods,
- E, Kensett Vail ME/‘

Investlgato

Concur:: : APPROVED: ;L

GffiTeErT T Chrarege.

S TANT

o T 7Y 11D 5 - ‘I
REECUTIVE BSH

25/402/ ARK
ik : OVER



GIBeo. .oBuried June 8, 1918, 1% Kilo. due south of the village church of Luoy le
Bpgage, Alsne in small c¢lump of woods. Grave #2, tag on bogy, none on G.N,
signed H.A.Daroh, haplain U.S.N.

B.C.S. report not located.

Chaplain Barxh, U.S.Ne. reports the burial ox June 8, 1916 1% kilo, due south
of thRe Villags ghurch of Lucy-le-Bocage in small clump 0f WOOABee...s
#1 Reymond H. Niesen-'120236-.Bvt 78rd Co. 6th Marines Tag on bodyg
#2 Milford R. Colley- 120189- Fyt. 73rd Co. 6th *arin s Tag on body.
( both GLB. list no tag on G.M.)

‘Disposition card and 646 show request for return of bedy and burial in
o Arlington Nat. Cty.

OWICEAT BET E.’%ﬂ/\mu

Investi :ator.

GIB, lists burial as due sputh of village church of Iney le~Bocasze, whereas
remaing were dotually:-racoveredlabout.the same distance east of ILucy-
le Bacage.( information in letter on case of R:ymond H. Niessen)

e



A
A
/

(2,




e
1I°C

1 ]
L SHOWLCL

cuspid:




W*H-ﬂ‘wa W \.‘ -P_ . '_' Al b A
" ..- i’d‘ A& ) ] ’ “’*"’“"‘Jw
3 3111 g T ¥
A . e J *{

“"53' * vu?} o " ‘ * ?-.';.‘”‘." A F--JP"
i i e e W "uth’ h ‘ i
- ML W) #: 4‘““ .' ‘." l"nq‘




.mtm :ra muﬁ 1“:&#::

el




120189

COLLEY , MTIL FORD RAYMOND, PVT. "73RD CQ.,
6TH REG. MARINES,
DISPOSITICN: REQUESTS RITURN CF REMAINS FOR
TNTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETHRY

NEXT @F KIN: CHARLES H. COLLEY,
H«]mTImN° FATHER ,
ADURESS s WAYNESVILI.IL, MO,

CTY: C=20



"
7N



& i

B

( : ; S5 A T
! " GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

Aole o =

(Surname.) - (Number.{ B (F]rstNameandImtmIB) ¥
7 . i §‘< - Y,

...... - ﬂf?:fjfﬁpo)’{/ N Nty T
(Rank.) - (Organization.)
[ G h -
DATE OF BURIAL. . ... .- art 8. B F S

PLACE OF BURIAL {esos. % /Bocags las<e
(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

Vs r / 4
/fw« *‘4@& SN AR / Ll g ;
ottt Chliped o e & *‘JM%

S |- / 3
IRAVE N’HZBER ..... A L Al
JOW MARKED : Name Peg?.....‘(. i CoRa R ALENE e

S Hgadboardi‘ ............ Bot_tle! ............
"DENTIFICATION TAGS :
Vas one buried with body¥... . Saee, ... ...

WVas one fastened to name peg of N
stake used as a grave marker?., Tt@. . . ..
f name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here :

DS

.........................................

(Signature and Rank o\f Reportin

QANCIEN 5 Sy B O T e

Officer.)
this portion to be forwarded to Adj. Genl, G.H.Q, A.B.F.



File No.
OUT-CHARGE SHEET

Date charged out

Charged 1o

Remarks:

INSTRUCTIONS.—I a document is taken from the files, charge it to the person to whom delivered. Make
charge sheet in duplicate. Place one inrecord fileand one in suspended file used for follow up on ‘‘charge out sheets.”

Q. M. C. Form 492, 3—6787
Revised July 26, 1918,



G.R. 8. FOM M g Place .,

#
~RERORT-OF DISINTERMENT-AND-REBURIAL— Dote

1. REMAINS OF é

N Legi. 2.

W/M%[M/f7 ______

Rank fwﬂ?

(8
SN
) 9. Disinterred (date): From (give complete location):
ik BORN: March. 8, 1899 at Vaynesville, lo. 2 S G e
N § ENLISTED: April 29, 1917 at Parris Isla nd,S.C.
| By: Gronp=s.t Seese s 2B o = Unit.. s BANTO W, - B SSE N T o e
é‘:

5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body % . On grave marker ?

() Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

e e ==

Q\ (a) Height (actual measurement)

ﬂ (b) Weight (estimated) - /. :?,7_% _____________________________

ey, iy

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) .«J,‘/ M W

S /z/?’ cﬂu/{"ﬁ?n W

{ _
LN W
N Wounds or missing part€ (received at time of casualty)....... .. £&°

N ]

o 7 Disinterment \;‘3 o
. supervised by-_ S “:: Approved: .. BT TR e

N\ .

- ) CRItle) ool SRR RS

‘ 8. Reburial '\E\ ‘
suparvased by: eSde. . \\ Appreved: = = e ot o i B

® 4—7832 (T'ltl )

Lo e -



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. 8. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
“Yes” or “No.”

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

-
MISSING TEETH........... All teeth missing through previous extrac- //, TOOTH MISSING
thus:

CROWNED TEETH ...._..... Block in solid the crown of tooth glabel
ggld, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus:

BRIDGE WORK ............ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
glcl}ld bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus:

SIVER PILLING GOLD FILLING
oLD FiLLiNG OLD FILLING

G
QEGOLD FILLING

DECAYED
DECAYED

FILLINGSEME - Draw filling on tooth accurately as possible
(lﬁlock in and label gold, silver, cement),
thus:

AVITY

CARIES (CAVITIES)........ Outlir;le location and size of cavity, shade
in thus:

DENTURES (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining clasps
on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”
37832

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.
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N
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293.8 C-R #4283-(N¥iesen, Raymona H. Pvt.) / ;Y |

#4259-(Colloy, Milford Raymond Pet.) Etd
The Quartermastsr Ganeral, U. 8. Army, (Cameterial Division)

I’!‘

{J!
/
4

: s g T \ :
Mr. Juno. B, Reilly, ofo The O{d' ind Life Insurance
Company of Awerlcan, Milwaukee, Wis. :

Unconf irmed grave location. 1 : ‘}\c\\”
- i N 'i"'av,:}'x--
J \ R
, 1. In reply to your letier of Noveuber 28, 1921, you
/ are advised that the records of thisloffice show dnly’\
/" ,ths nncon?irmed grave locations of the late Private Raydond,

H. Nlasen pMaching Oun Companmy, 6th Marines anl the late
Private Milford Raymond Collay, 73rd Machine Gun Company,
6th Marines, viz: "Commums Lucy-la-Bocage (Alene)"; that
i3, the grave locetions reported to this office by the
1al officer. This report has not boen con’irmed by
this office. The bodles burled 1n lsolated
orifinal locations of which have bean ponfirmed, huve been
ramoved to comsantration cemeteries, but there ls no record
thet these bodlas have bsen loestod at the place at which \
they wars raported to be huried nor is there any record of
the bodise having bsen placed im a cemmtary.

2, These casns are still wnder Investigation and some
time may yst slapss bofors definite irformation can k
furnished; however, shoald favorable informntipn be recelved,
the legal next of kin in sach cnse will be duly advised.

- 8. 1t 1s desired that you assurs the ives of the
decensel that the lemgth of time that will elapses while the
investigation is coniuncted doas not mecessarily indlcate that
it mwey not finally be successful and also that nothing will
be spared in our efforts to ascertain the ;‘tmﬁli it Llons of

thees soldlers, \!
By authority of the Acting Quartermaster ﬂl.nti#q |

MAILED CHRLES J. Wrn® |

Captain, Q.M.C. Iy ﬁl ‘_
DEC = 91921 ; ! L3
CEMETERIAL DIV, i ey ’, ;
0.2. M.G. A bk XS



The O0ld Line Life Insurance Company of
Agerica
Milwaukse,Wis.

Captain Charles J. Wynne,
c/o Quartermaster Gensral
Cemsterial Division
Washington,n.C.

My dear Cavtain:
In re: 293.8 C-R #4283, Nieson,Raymond E.Pvt.

I desirs to thank you very much for the contents of your
comrunication of the 23r1i instant, regarding the above matter.
Wnile I feel that your denartment is ioinz everything
possible to locate the body of this young man, in order
that I may feel satisfiad that every clue has been run d i
I am taking the liberty of asking at this time whether o WoN o
not you have any racori of the whereahouts of the remain& 3
of Private Colley, who was killlsd at about tha same ti g | -
as young Nieson and who were both burisd in the one gra ':gl'.‘I'he,f o
thought occurred to me that if Colley's boiy was disinta%re{gaégrq
movad to a tsmporary cematery andi since to a permanent >3
cematary, that Vieson must have been moved at the same time
and very likaly nlaced a lonz side of, or close to Colley.

e

I’
£4%e

I2, of course, the whareabouts of Colley's boiy is
also listed as "Unknown", it would indicate that very Likely
their first buryinz ground was torn up by subsequent shell-
fire. If Collay can be traced through to his permanent
rasting nlace, thsre 1s the bear nossibility that an"anknown"
placed near him may he Nieson The Marine Sarcent in our local
recruiting office informs me that he‘*buried both boys in
ong grave and that Viesen was not at all disfigured, in
that he was shot through the nostril and head by a sniper.

The Govermment has nsver aivised the parants that the where-
abouts of thalr boy is unknown, as I balisve the information
has nevar bese=n asked for, ani they Lave always lahored under
the impression that hs is with the other boys in the Balleau
"'oods Camatery.

If your files lisclose any aliitionalinforma-
tion regariing the point raisei by me, an aarly reply will be
anpreciatad by,

: Yours vary truly
dno.7.Railly.
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GRS Form 12la o ~ File No, 4259

SCEMETERIAL DIVISION
“REGLSTRATION: SECTION

November 28, 192l. FoFEXX

MEMO FOR:
Cards Department,
0
CASE OF:

Coe M.G. 6th Marines
ORGANIZATION (01d)

COLLEY, 120189, Milford R. Pvte
(Name)

Correction or additional data chenges as shown below have been made on the Registre-
tion Card of the above-mentioned soldier and a corresponding change will be neces-
sary on the Organization Card:

ORCGANIZATION (NSW) 73rd {MoG. CO.), 6th Marines

" FILE NO, _ Date Place F-14 No.
SURN AME Orig. D~
SERIAL NUMBER 1st,Reb. D-

FIRST NAME AND INITIALs Milford Raymomd 5.4 pep, D-
RANK . 3rd Reb., D-

DATE OF DEATH
CAUSE OF DEATH

(Nofe: In the above spaces below double line fill in ONLY the new
date and data correcting previous information) b :

gy. Mo K. NoCarthy

Investigation and AdJjustment

(Department)

5 x 8 card was sent to file,

Corrections made
on Organization
File Card;

]

a8
8/33234 /LML



ADDRESS REPLY TO

................... Division . g

DIRECTOR OF STORAGE
MuUNITIONS , BUILDING

No:
From:
To:

Subject:

WAR DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION

 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

WASHINGTON A



NMC-840-Aal

84180
AC=-683-mve

Beadquarters W, . Mavine Corps,

Washington, wyovember 22, 1921+« = = R

From: The Major General Commandant. ﬂ% :.-f ;f
o The Chief, Cemeterial Division, Office of Quartermaster
General of the Army.

Subject: A, E. F. dead: Confirmation or revision of G. R. S.
record of disposition status.

Reference: Form No. 124, File No. 4259 . . .. dated .. 11=19=-81
Case of ..Milford Reymond COLLEY, . Pvt. #120189 .

e WP

nard (M., Gd.), 6th MagIRes. . oo Lo

s

1. It is requested that the remains of the above-named man
be disposed of as follows:

DISPOSITION: ... .. ... . To he returned to the U. S.

CONSIGNEE: Name s ... . HatigHdal Cemeberve 0 . ol b loerad UL MR iyl ol

Address: wARLAINngUoN ; Mg el N g I

NEXT OF KIN: Name: ... .Shavles H. QMo . . . . . o oamecl oo /M,

Relationship: .. Father . S L L g

Address: Waymesville, L U T

REMARKS: . . % At MR
MAC KER BABB,

cody,. no A= TLE, Gl Aest, Ad Jutant g Tnspeeter,
{T f;Zg{;, U. S. Marine Corps,

By .
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File Nos 461 - Cemefl764. 16th Ind. %/mg._

Hgrs., Area i2, Americen G(.R.S., CHATEAU-THIERRY (Aisne), June 7, 1921, =
To:; Chief, A.G.ReS., QC., in Europe, Paris.

l. Retwrned. Instructions contained in 15th indorsement,
have been complied with.

\l\‘/‘.'"-.'
' "., ;‘ . w‘f : K%\,h‘l

+H, BARKLEY,
1A duin 21 iy

L

&
0 ‘W '0'p hag (eMe

4

Major, Q.M.C.

cLp A
80 'peniodsy

o

A

P22 ?:’?‘W"n L RERCAR 6.A34 Supervisore.
/.f‘ 1254 \\ L S e - T
o4 e J o 2t e ~ L=
£ - \ 3\’%5\,9"/{3 N o0
Mo/ RECEIVED N2 - Sy i ?’I .
‘ 1CwEs - ro \ . -r b }1} .u_ N :
/ /i 1 ,TUW- r._.,! \ w)— o
] A =~
\ e, o ~ L
- in Europe J —\.\-v .v.'/_'
s, S \ N
@ qf‘x‘*-?g
i
RO
293« Colley, lilford R. 17th Ind. @1?..',;11'::3. ¥

Hgrs., American GeRaS8ay QIG., in Europe, 8 Avenue dtIena, Paris. June 1.3;
1921s To: Quartermaster Gemeral, Mumi tions Building, WASHINGTON, D.C.

le Returned, inviting attention to rreceding indorsement.
Hs R RETHIRS
Chief.
/ s
).
LA
)
i
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14th Ind.

Fils No. 293.8 Cem.Dive. #4259 (C071IEY, Milford Raymond)

Froms CellalleGo, Coemoterial Division, 4pril 28, 1921. To; Chief, Ameri=
can Graves Registration Service,Q.li.C., in Hurops, 8 Avenue 4! Iena,
Paris, Francs.

l. Returned. The records of this of fice show Private
Albert M. 4s Raggio, 78th Company, 6 Harines, date of death Juns
25, 1918, to hawe besn disinterrsd from Grave 91, American Battle
Area Cemetery bbBl, Torcy, Aisme, ani to have besn reburisd Juns 2
1919, in Grave 8, Section A, Plot 1, ‘American Cemetery 1764, Belleau,
Aisne. This marine was ‘formerly with Company M,.4th Replacement
Battalione ' i i

2e The records of this office also show Private Iionsl H,
Esslin, 121382, 79th Company, 6th Marines, date of death June 14,1918,
and to have been buried in Grave 21, American Battle Area Cemetery 578,
Commune of Iuey-le-Bocags,Aisnes This soldier was previously reported
as "Eeulin".

3. No change has been made in the records of this office which
show "Unknown American Soldiars" buried in graves listed im foregoing
10th indorsement. ¢ .

By authority of the @Quartermaster General.

o\
| T R nall o
RECORDED PRANT ¢
: )\ iw‘fi_i
THOSs Ge I OTRGE T T P
captain’Q'M'C' \‘q:ii-n.,‘.c_‘"‘;"’-
293, Colley, Milford R. 15th. Ind. G P

Hars. American G.ReS., Q.l.C. in Burope, 8,Avenue d'Iena, PARIS. May 19th. 1921.
To: Supervisor, Area #2, American G.R.S. CHATRAU THIERRY, (Aisne).

1. TForwarded for preparation of new aluwmniniwm strips, correction of thé
records of your Office, and change of inscription on cross in compliance with
instructions contained in paragraph #1, preceding indorsement.

2. Reference paragraph {2 preceding indorsement, the records of this

Office show : :
- ESSLIW, #121383, Lionel H. Pvte 79th.Co. 6th.Marines.

Grave #202, gect. P Plot #4, Ct‘y. #1764.
and the records of your office,sand the inseription on the cross will be
corrected accordingly. '

3 When these instruct
dorgenent hereon.

By direction :

d with, so state by in-
7

g

AR A. FRY,
Colonel, Infantry,
& chief, operations pivieion.
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527\'5', CokbEY.M.K, 13th Ind. : Hw/mmsl,‘k
Hqrs ., AG.R.S., QM.C. inE., 8 Ave. d'Iena, Paris, November 2, 1920. ; :{ -
To: Quartermaster General, Munitions Building , Washington, D.C. f BLIRL
Iy '
1. Returned, inviting attention to the 10th indorsement hereon. ‘ <§
|
’ h‘n \ 1
4 " R, 1

Ii‘

H.F.RETHERS, :
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295. Colley, Milford R. 11th, Ind. ﬂ/%m

Hgrs. American GeReSe., Q.1.Ce in Europe, 8,ivenue 4'lena, P/RIS. October 25th.
1920, - To: Superviser, Area #2, American G.R.S. S0ISSOnS, (Aisne)

1. Returned for completion of G.R.S. Forms i16-A attached hereto.
Attention is invited to instructions for the proper completion of G.RH.S.
Forms #:16-A on the reverse side of these Forms.

Ze It is very essential that sub-rarsgreph L.B.C.D.E. and F.
paragraph #6 be accomplished, in so far ss condition of body will permit.
If condition of body is such that information requested in paragraph 6
cannot be given, notation to that effect should be made on the Forms.

3. Then these Forms are completed return same by indorsement
hereon.

By direction :

EDGAR A. FRY,

Colonel, Infantry,
11 Incls. i : Chief, Operations Division.
in duplicate.

e e 0 : 12th Ind.
iﬁﬂ%ﬁyigéié Area #2. Soissons.Aigne, To:-Chief,Operations Division
.%.R.S. Q.M.C.,in B, 8,Avenue 4'Iena, Paris. October 29,1920,

i Returned. Instructions contained Ang indorsement

complied with.

JIR/ech. N e
11 Inel.in duplicate, : R.W.DRURY ,Ma j,Inf.,
; 5 Supervisor, Area 2.

: rf‘ﬂ”*; 3
oA
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0hief, Operations Divielon.
10th Ind. a’%

Hgrs., Area No.Z, American G.i.S., SOISSONS (Aisne). October 20,,3920. - To
CHIEF, Operations Division, AGRS., QMC. in E., PARIS.

] 1. Returned. In compliance with paragraph ome, preceding in-
dorsement, the bodles buried in the graves enumerated in paragraph 2, 8th
Indorsement, have been exhumed for exemination with the following results:

ie

Body decomposed. Buried in uniform withomt box. No tag or
other means of identification found. Skull erushed.

. -1-

Body decomposed, Buried in uniform without box. Identified as

Marine from buttons on blouse. Skull crushed; both jaws migs-
ing.

-7“"'.

Body decomposed. Buried in uniform without box. No tag or other
meang of identification found. §kull erushed.

Lo

Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. Ko tag or other

means of identification found. Identified as Marine by buttons
on blouse,

E

:

;

F:‘:’,

e

;

Body decimposed. Buried in wmiform in box. No tags or other

means of identificatiom found. Identified as Marine from buttons
on blouse. , \
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10th Ind. (Contd.,)

50"'&.-1-
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform wrapped in burlap in box.
No tag or other means of identification found. Identified as
a Marine from buttons on blouse.

5-9'-1 [
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or other
means of identification found. Identified as & Marine from but-
tons on blouse.

G-D-ln
Upon opening this grave nothing was found except part of skull

and part of leg bone, with remmnants of uniform wrapped. in burlap.

19-p-1.
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or other
means of identification found. Lower jaw missing. Identified
as Marine by buttons on blouse.

37"1)"10
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or other
means of identification found. Identified as Marine by but-
tons on blouse. Lower jaw missing.

38=-G-1,
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tag or other
means of identification found. Corporal's chevrons (Marine)
found in pocket of olive drab shirt; small silver pemcil with
Scotch emblem found. (Baburied with body). Lower jaw missing.
Identified as s lMarine by buttons on blouse,

2« TForms No.l6-A, in duplicate, covering dis
above mentioned cases attached hereto.

ents reburials in

11l Inecls. in dup.
with 10th Ind.

R' WODBDR!,
Major,Inf.
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8th Ind. JTR/gh

Hgrs., Area No.2, American G.R.S., SOISSONS (Aisne). Sept. 27, 1920, - To:
Chief, Operatioms Division, AGRS., QUC. in E., 8, Ave. d'Iena, PARIS.

1. Returned. A search of the records of this office shows the
following: On original plot list containing 48 names covering plot #61--
lyers, situated 300 meters from Lucy, on Lucy-le-Bocage rosd, co-ordinates
map 49 W.E., 26043 N. & 174.95 E., appears the name of ESSLIN, #121882, Lionel,
Fvt., 6th Marines. This name is believed to be the one referred to in 6th
indorsement hereon as ECULIN, Lionel. This man, with others in this plot,
were concentrated into Cemetery Wo.l764, BELLEAU (Aisne), among them being
one UNENOWN Marine, at present buried in'grave 110, section 5, plot 3, Cemetery
No.1764, BELLEAU (Aisne).

2o On original plot .list containing 100 names covering plot #63--llyers
(Cemetery No.551), situated on left of road between ILucy-le-Bocage and Torey,
Aisne, map co-ordinates 49 N.D., 262.4 M. & 174.8 E., appears the nome of
RAGGIO, Albert M.A., Pvt., Co. II,.4th Replacement Battalion; which name it is
thought is the same as that referred to in/6th indorsement hereon as ROGGIO,
Albert M.A. This men, with others 'in this plot, were concentrated into Ceme-
tery No.l764, BELLEAU, Aisne, among them being three UNKWOWN Americans and
eight UNKNOWN MAPines, at present buried in the following graves:

Americans - 5-A-11'v Unknown Marines - 25-A-1! 3-D-17 38-G-l..
gl : 36-A-1/" 6-D-1/ :
37-A~1 | 50-A%1 v 19-D-1""
37-D-1r.

3. The names of WARD, Horace; COLLEY, Milford R., and SAYLOR, ¥m. H.,
do not appear on any of the lists covering this Area. It is, therefore, believed
that they may be among the above mentioned UNKNOWS.

4. In view of the above, is it desired that the
thesa graves be exhumed in an effort to identify GOLI
men mentioned in 6th indorsement hersong

ontained in
R., and ‘other

’

JIR/gh
BECORL .

¥ajor,Inf,.

'
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7th Ind. dﬁ!ﬁﬂ;.

29%. Colley, Milford R. :
d'Iena,Paris, September 20, 1920.

Hors., American GeReSe, QUCe,in Europe, 8 Avenue
To: Supervisor, Area #2, 18 Rue de la Congregation, SOISSONS (Aisne)e

1. Returned for further investigation and report by indorsement hereon

when completed.

By direction:

29 SEPI9%

FEDGAR A FRY °
Colonel, Infantry,
Chief,Operations Division
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4 AL

5th Ind. /mt. .= =
293. Colley, lilford R. e
Hgrs., American GeR.S., QliC.,in Europe, 8 Avenue d'lena,Paris, fugust 6, 1920 | ™
To: Quartermsster General, Munitions Building, WASHINGTON, D.C. ‘,'7\\“?
1 G
Ry
g |
T
l. Returned inviting attention to 3rd indorsement with request that . &: !
the co-ordinates be furnished in this case in order that further investigetion :\p >
may be made. N
Q\_ .
74””7@4;,&
He F. RETHERS, g
Colonel, CelleCe

Chief.
293.8 Ceme 6th Inde
4259 Colley, Milford Raymond.

§§

Septenber 5, 1920, To: \Q
Chief, American Graves Registration Service, QeileCe, in Europe, 8 Avermue

d'Iena, Paris, France.

0eQelleGey Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. Ce

1
1, Returned. The exact co-ordinates covering burial of Colley cannot

be furnished, but co-ordinates are furnished below for soldiers whose graves
are believed to be near that of Colley:

b 775%

Co=-ordinates
Lo RO{E’iO, Albert Mo ,,% m&p 4'9 NIL. E- 173.55 No 26207
Ward, Horacek |y ' E, 17548 N. 2604
vEoulin,; Lionel &" - '! B. 175, Ne 259485
Colley, lilford R. " ] '

Be 174,65 Ne 259,
E. 175, N. 260.45

By authority of the Quartérmaster Generale

‘/(}F Saylor, Wm. Ho " i

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
RECORDED SR Major, Us Se 4.,
L, | SO Chief, Cemetorial Divisione

By é@%ﬂm

He E. DAVIS,
Exeon tive Assistante.
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R
Jl . =
3rd Ind. , Jm/@{ C §
Horss., Area 72, American GeR.S., Soissons,Aisre. July 30, 1920, Z =
To: Commanding Officer, %Zome of France, A.G.R.S., PARIS, ! E;;
Sl

Returned, with request that the mep co-ordinates be
furnished in this case, as it is found impossible to reconcile

the records of original burisls and re-checks on file in this
office with commune number as givene.

2

It is believed that Headquarters, A.G.ReS., was fur-
nished with sketch of all graves in this Area, together with the
numbers thereof.

If either the co-ordinates or the number of :
sketch covering this greve can be furnished this of fi

be possible to locate the burail place of the Wi
soldier.

s 11t may
in-pentioned

| /f / /s
bé%éw@ﬁ%ff
R.W.DRURY , //
IVI&jor’Inf' {

File No,»

4th. Ind., HW/emh .

Hq., Zone of France, A.GeReSs, Q.1/eCein B., 7 rue Quentin Bauchart, Paris,
August 3,1920- To: Chief, AeGeReS., Q.MiCoinEs, 8 Ave. d'Iena, Paris,

1, Attention is invited to preceding indorsement
RECORDED 3 ,
/ ~ § AN ‘
3 LeAJSHIPUAN,
H. 0. AMERICAN G.A.S. / Major,Qe.MeCe, l//
s g/é.q Comnending »
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3 '-l
, lst Ind. R/mblry ’;
| 298. Colley, Milford R. L[ ;;ﬂ;;
Hors., American GeR.S., QlC.,in Europe, 8 Avenue d'lena,Paris, July 22 1g$0¢£§!
To: Commanding Officer, Zone of France. e I
Z o5

I o

gl =

1. Referred for investigation and report by indorsement hereonf i =

i o
[
S|
dfirection:
g

CHARIES A.MORRO¥,
I'Jajor, Q.LI.C.
Executive Officer.

File No. : . ; 4£
2nd. Ind. Y 'Hw .emh.

Suspended.

Hg., Zone of France, A.GeReS., Q«M.Coein Be, 7 rue Guentin-Bsuchsrt,
farls, July 23 1920.~ To; Supervisor, Area #2 A.G.RsS., Soissons,

kidsne ) Tiran ;
1. Forwarded, for investigation and report by indorsement
hereon with the least prsctivable delay.

By direction;

9 § JUiL 1920 / 7

LI.G.M §
.CBP'to !M.C.'
Bxecutive Assistant,

|
i
|
a
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL O ~-ARMY
WASHINGTON A

July 6, 19204-. /pr ot
f Vol Sl -

File No. 293.8 - Cem., Div. - #4259 ~ Registration
Mﬁm‘). L L~ L e

From: The Quartermaster General, U.S.Army (Cemeterd

1 o)l Chief, American Graves Registration Service, §.M.C. in Europe,
#8 Avenue d'lena, Paris, France.

Subject: Case of Pvt., Milford R. Colley, #120189, M.G. Co, 6th Marines.

1,  The records of this office show the above named marine
to have been killed in action between the 24 and 10th of June 1018,
per Casualty Cablegram #177. Grave location blank, signed by H.A.
Darche, Chaplain, 6th Regt. U.S.M.C., reports burial "June &, 1018,
near Lucy-le-Bocage, 1-1/2 kilometers due south of the village church
of ILucy-le-Bocage in a small clump of woods, grave 2, Commune-20, Lucy-
le-Bocage, Aisne, map reference 49 NE. The records of this office also
show that the bodies buried in Commune #20 were reburied in American
Cemetery #1764, Belleau, Aisne, but a thorough search of the records
of this cemetery fails to afiord any information relative to the grave
location of Pvt, Colley. No further information available,

2, It is requested that an investigation be instituted in
an effort to discover the place of burial and place of reburial, if
reburied of Pvt. Colley; report of results obtained to be made to this

office,
By authority of the Quartermaster General,
CHARLES C. PIERCE,

1ic) chop e e I 83 T T o R0 O
Chief, Cemeterial Division,

. By: s

E. E. DAVIS,
Executive Asgistant,

)

S0V ‘03040034
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. EEADQUARTERS
AMBRTCAN GRAVES REGISTRATIOHN SERVICE., Q.,M.C.,, IN EURCPE
8, Avenue d'Iena, Paris

May 12, 1921

File Mo,

v iy
. X

M i
{ i

ety ¥
a3y CS
ey . A%t

To: Quartermaster Gemeral, U,S,Arny (Cemeterial pivision)

From: Chief ,

Subject: Acknowledgment of correspondence,

Receipt this dete is acknowledged of the following correspindence
foom your office: ' '

Xxedter )
dated: April 28, 1921

14 th Tndorsement)
File No,293.8 Cem.Div. -#4269 (Colley, Milford Reymond)
subject:Identification of
Nam: Pvt.Albert ll.A. Raggio,

Pvt.lionel H. Esslin,
Unknown Americen soldiers

DIK.



TR )



April 22, 1921.

““ GOLLEY, 120189 Milferd Raymend,
Pvt, MeGo CoOs, 6th Marines,
ID 6-8-18, K/A.

Indorsement to Frame in reply to their 8th Ind. dated Sept. 27th,
1920 advising what our records show en the following:

No Ser. o
RAGGIO, Albert M.A., Co. B, 6th Marines, who was formerly with
Ce. M, 4th Repl. Bm,, K/A 6-25-18. Grave 91, Amer. B/A Cty., #551, Torcy,

Aisne/ Reburied 6-2-19 Grave 8, Sec. A, Plot 1, Amer. Cty., #1764, Belleau,

Aisne, ; . '

| _ESSLIN 121382 Lionel H, Pvt. Co. F, 6th Marines, K/A 6-13-18,
Grave 21, Amer. B/A Cty., #578, (Exhumed from Plot 16} Cmme. of Lucy-le-

\ Bocage, Aisne,; reburied Grave #202, Sec. F, Flot 4, Amer. Cty., 764, Belleau,
Aisne. This soldier was also reported as ECULIN 121382 Lionel H, Pvi. Co. F,
6th Marines, K/A 6-14-18o Cmme. of Lucy-le-Bocage, C-20, Aisne. ;

Dental charts of SAYIORf123245 William H, Pvt. 97th Co. 6th Marines;
WARD 121487 Horace A, . Co. F, 6th Marines and COLLEY 120189 Milf
Pvts Coo M.Go 6th Marines have been checked up with %Xkm Forms 16-A wigich was
furnished this office in connectiom with the disinterment of COLLEY, withou
razuidt any satisfactory results. n the graves
listed belew,

Americans B=A-=1 UNKNOWN Marines 25=-A=1 3=D=1 38-G-1
9=A-1 36-A-1 b6-D-1
37=A-1 50-A-1 19-D-1
37=D=1
{
INVESTIGATOR.



R

December 9, 1920.

OPINION
No dental char t being available in the A.C.0. and E/A/ having
ne record, it Ls impossitls to identify any of thsse graves as
belonging to Col :ey.
erke)

Would suggest however, thatletter be writ- en to Harines asking
them to obtain dental chart of Ward, Horace A. and Savlor and
upon rsceipt of same be compared with raports of disinterrrents
in Col lc" case

m ™
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ADDRESS REPLY TO THE
QUARTERMAGSTER GENERAL

WM 26X 0L

E

MUNITIONS BUILDING

File No.

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
0NN A N N HHEXE R K MK HENBDEX R K
WASHINGTON

December 1, 1920.

293.8 Cem. Div. = #4259 ( Collay, Milford Raymond ).

B e e A

The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).
Mr. Charles H. Colley, Waynesville, Mo.

Dental Chart.

le It is requested that you secure from your
local dentists and forward to this office a chart of all
dental treatment performed for your son, Milford Raymond
Colley, prior to his entry into the service -- the chart
to include fillings, crowns, bridges, etc. It is further
requested that you furnish information relative to frac-

tures of bones this soldier may have sustained which you
recall.

2. The information requested is to be used in
matters of identification and will be greatly appreciated
by this office. Please use the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage for your reply.

By authority of Lhe Quartermaster (eneral.

APV L 50l
M. N. GREELEY, -
Captain. QeMeCoey
Executive Officer,
Cematerial Division.
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WAR OEPARTMENT
OFF ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL NF THE ARMY
WASH INGTON

M AR NaEEE

G.R.S. Form 8-W-A
Information requested of A.G.O.
Date 11-26-20

File No. 4259 Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).

To: The Adjutant General of the Afmy, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.
Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown.

y/,a. Surname COLLEY v V' £. Date of death \/zc¢<? £/ T
b/,;. Christian name Y }ilford PqﬁrL&ﬂJQ g. Cause of death ‘K"‘f .
L{/;. Serial number 120189 #h. Authorlty (c.c. #) Qec veele /.
3 2 R g R / CH. airbex /g/[ “,._ Cocyp
/4. Organizati /. CAIFSE6th Marinegdi. Emerg}ancy address © g/ Y
L o Jasnevert Clp, 74
& > .(f: J s
a;f o. Rank Pyt s # 3. Relationehip TFmlki, 1) b
o
|/ BODY DESCRIPTION / DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (8ee Physical report of

4 examination prior to enlistment)

4/ a. Age at enlistment//f2/2¢, /‘-2///// q

bf 7,-@’ , 4 a. strike out teeth missing
/ b. Color of eyes oﬂl{fﬂﬁ‘/’

o TN oAb SONTRGYS 4.5YBI L 12 3 4596 T8
4 c. Color of hair S#, Anseved v/ pf upper right upper left

/ a. Beight & Fvrn 4 87654304 125454608

V/ 4 lower right lower left
f e, Weight / P4 LA ! ol
3 / 2 (0 ’("/" ‘—ra(’ "{\,‘.ﬁ,( a4,-*lrt/a.f

/

}f f. Permanent marks and Lo
physical defects at over)
enlistment. (014 fractures or breaks)

H. L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,

BY ¢

Barnes é}
: CONNER

gl ' ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ&n Q. M, c. 7
&8t LT,
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A

DATE OF BURIAL........2%% ST

}*LACE OF BURIAL

‘Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
‘v clearly what map is used.

specit,
Vs : g / / .
L il 4

/19 (ko se Lad, | WA RO e

/-" . -

4 f / bt g 2 v o B S
Lie Ol i ong,  Chont e A ol
- O g /

.......... ..

GRAVE NUMBER. ........ P SO DR R ey Y8 R o /
HOW MARKED : Mame Peg?. 4. --....... Cross?. ... ... ...
Ideadboard?. .. .. rescsaer Bottlef...... .. . . .

IDENTIFICATION TAGS :

Was one buried with bodyf........Z¥®. . . S L)
Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave markerf... ... 7 iR s SRR

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here‘i

T

------- ;g".‘.““‘ p ML ACRCHOICR NG Y ST T SRR RO N r O S RO L0 GO SO o1 S
\.‘\ f
R
REPORTED BY : ¢, i /<2gf /o7y (O
f 4
..... ey Uy Phaplai |
(Signaturé and Rank of Reporting Officer.) ek

“This portion to he sent to Chief of erg-eéugg\_hi@mﬁnn Serviee.
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" LIFUTENANT ANNIS

CARD DEPT, (RFSS
CTY. AUDIT DEPT,
CLASS, DEPT, (RF
INV, & AT}, DEST

REGICTE?ATION SECTZON
CEMETEPI AL DIVISION

ZEL NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT

INVESTI GATION

SUSPENSION

NOTE AND RETURN
INFORMATION - 101 =A
ACTTION AS NOTED

)

{
|
S

%

[
~

DATE_-_ ‘\" /
bEEPARATION OF mm,@f

SIGNATURE
FILE
RECORDING
CODING
FILE PAPERS
REPORT TO

(Is8 MEMO_ -,
iﬁ%;;:: qzﬂilqu;,gﬁ544¢7f;;ZiE§é€:’62/o44ﬁ/ fkvtsz;

PREP, OF DATA DEPT, (ISS) ' x

COMP. DEPT. (oSP
RECORD DEPT, (0S

FILES DEPT., (ADMTN, BR.)

RETURN TO

BE o T ey e S N L L i

oy
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. HEADQUARTERS
AMERIC~/~ GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE, Q.M.C. IN EUROPE

Ewiol]
8 AVENUE D'IENA, PARIS

/293. Colley, Hilford Re

From: Chief

i1(o)4) Quartermaster General of the Army,
Washington, D.C.

Subject: Acknowledgment of receipt of correspondence

1. Complying with communication, office of the Quartermaster
General, Cemeterial Division, dated May 12, 1920, acknowledgment of
receipt of following correspondence is made:—Your letter File H0a29 38
CemsDiv. - 4259 - Registration, dated July 6, 1920, case of Pvte Milford R.
COLIEY, 120189 MsGeC0., 6th Karines,
to which reply cannot be made within five days of its receipt.

2. The probable length of time within which reply may be
expected is twenty~-five days from date.

H. F.\RETHERS, :

Lieut., Col., Q.M.0.
nwae Chief.

?\a,a{/\ 7 v
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HEADQUARTERS
AMERICA. 'GRAVE: REGISTRATION SERVICE, Q.M.C..

B8 AVENUE D'ENA, PARIS

293+ Golley, Mdlfoxrd Re
From: Chief

To: Quartermaster General of the Army, ¢ ‘

Washington, D.C.
L]
| A

. ~
s

4 ""
=

Subject: Acknowledgment of receipt of correspcndencqf‘i‘ ’

¥

1. Complying with communication, office of the Quartéfmaster
General, Cemeterial Division, dated May 12, 1920, acknowledgment of
receipt of following correspondence is made:-—

E s P Your lotter File N04295.8
ComsDivs ~ 4259 ~ Reglstration, dated July 6, 1920, case of Pvts lMilford Re

t%o%ﬁﬁlr??%%al‘yn&%'&& %%‘ %’d‘@’!ﬁthin five ‘days of its receipt.

- . The probable length of time within which reply may be
expected is  twemty-five days from date.

o 1 FULLER

H. F. RETHERS,

Lieut. Col., Q.M.C.
Chief. |
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CASE PAPERS

CASE QF:

COLLEY, 120189, MILFORD R.
P'Vtro, M.G’o, CO., 6th Ma-rines-

In regard to the above named soldier, & search of the records shows
that he was killed in action June 8, 1918 and buried in Grave #2,
Commune 20, Lucy le Bogjcage, France, 1-1/2 Kilometers due south of
the village church of Lucy le Bo*cage, Aisne, in a sma%}’clump of
woods. DBurial reported by Hs A. Darche, Chaplain, 6th"Regt., U.S.M.Ce

This information taken from 4 x 6 Card, Grave Location Blank, and
Communal List. Location Index Filés show Cormune #20 reburied in
Cemetery #1764, but a careful search of cards, Photographic Reports,
Forms 1-A end Forms #16 does not give any information in regard to the
reburial of the above Marine,

It is requested that a letter be written to France asking for any
available informetion that can be given in regard to the place where

this man has been reburied.

Edwards,
Investigator,

S



??LfLAxmdﬂ;ia

G.E.S. Form No. 101 (Infoy..ation Blank) Fi. ~Number 4269
T0:- HEGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S. Date May 21, 1920.
FROM: - INQUIRY BRANCH.

Please furnish information as checked (/) btelow regarding the following soldier:

NAME Colley, ﬁilford Raymond Serial Number 120,189
RANK Private ORGANIZATICN 73rd Company, 6th Reg., Marines
NO. QUESTION REPLY
1. |DJo particulars of soldiers given l« Voe Milford R. Colley
ibove agree with Records? Machine Gun Coe., 8th Marines.
2. |Date of Death. 2« 6ebetween Znd and 10, 1918,
3. |Causs and place of death. S« Killed in action.
4, |lumber of Casulty Cablegram. 4e CC=177
5. |Jate buried. Be Hot given.
(a) Complete record required (ABene) v ;
(b) Name of Cemstesry or Com- Sht 'QQNE; Communal ltﬂt 20-2268

mune only required.

=1

Who reporisd burial?

8. |Confirmed by G.R.S8.?
9. |Report as to Grave Marker.

10, | Identification Tags: 10. No
(a) Buried with body? Hoe
(b) Attached to grave marker?

11« Charles H. Colley (Father)

ete Emergenc ress?
11. Complete Emergency Address Vaynesville, Hoe

g eer tified?
L Hls(ggzg 232;319 12. Not given

13. |heport the exact position of

your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
informdtion on record)

l14. HNet given.
14, |What is the Photograph No.? & .
Released by Information Control

Dept, : s
TR Ditectory
.......... Cards 5x8
|..X .. Cards 4x6

15. [ Inguiry made by?

¥.B. All Proper names-to be
typewritien, or printed in ONFIRMED
PLA1IN BLOCK LETTEHS.

me

{c) Hote reinterments. 525?
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WAR DEPARTNENT
OFFICE QUAR .RMASTER GENERA.
CEMETERIAL DIVISION

DEC 11920

Date

\_Captain Greeley Lf”/
Lieut. Conner

Lieut. Daniel L%;; [ ‘56;

Lieut. Hanson NP
) . ' 17

Lieut. Roes W' 9

X Y
N5 P
Mr. Robb - Principal Clerk i2% |
Mrs. Hodges - Personnel Clerk'
Mr. Houghton — Files }
Mr. Saxton — Cemeterial Branch
Mr. Grant - Inquiry Branch
Mr, Plotner — Supplies

Prepare reply( Sec’'y of War
for( General Rogers [
signature of( General Krauthoff
( Major Pierce
( Lt. Col. Davis
( Capt. Greeley

LAY

FOR:

" To note
Information. Need not be returned
Information and return
Action or reply
Approval
Returned L AWV
Remarks and recommendation %mgp
Suapensiionttesi g L "

Rl
a4

File
Investigation and report
Copiles..... (State numbsr)

Papere in case

Personal conference

Draft of letter or endorsemet. |
ighature

Check for correction

See other side fer remarkafrﬁ

Pinal return to: - =
V74 (Ol
V27— e ettt 2N

NOTE: This. fo¥m may be used a number of times
on pame case by crossing off previous marks and
ingerting new marks(and date) in different
colore.




TO

REGI STRATI CN EECTION
¢EMETERI AL DIVISION

LIEUTENANT NOETZEL NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT
INVESTLGATION
LIBJTENANT AWNIS

SUSPENSION
NOTE A'D RETURN
MR, C. M, PECK INFORMATION - 101 - A

ACTION AS NOTFD
CARD DEPT. (RFSS)
CTY, AUDIT DZPT, (ISS) MEMO

DATE /9 /C)j'%

FREPARATION OF LETTER
SIGNATURE

FILE

REGORDING

CODING

FILE PAPERS

REPORT TO

s s
*g ké?s&Ding‘: 1(323%? ) (185) _/A// i&v/ LA~ ///fi_« L

PREP, OF DATA DEPT, (ISS)

coMp. DEFT, (0SPSS) ﬁd [2-F AL W AR :

RECORD DEPT. (0SPSS)
FTLES DaPT. (ADMIN, BR.)

RETURN TO

FROM ’W %?zﬁ//zﬁ&-

5-43/VB




Address roply to

Division

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE
Munitions Building

Nos
From:
To:

Subject:

WAR DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE
WASHINGTON



14th Inde %

Filo Nos 29540 ComeDive $4259 (00 18Y, Milford Nsymoad)

Fromg DuljelleGey Camatorinl Division, April 28, 19:M1e Tos Chief, Amerie

oan draves Fegistmation Sm’.ﬂg(hlhﬂu in EBurope, 8 Averme 4° Im,
MI' Francos

1« Roturneds The records of this offiee show Privets
~ Albert Ma Ae Ragglo, 78th Gompany, 6 Marines, date of death June
y ( /| 3By 3910, to havo besn disinterred from Grave 91y imerican Battls
i ,}l\_ (> Ares Cemstery Eb1l, Toroy, Alsne, ani o have been reburied Jums 2,
1919, in Grave 8, Seotion Ay Plot 1y ameriesn 0"“” 1764, Dellean,

? . Alianes This marine was rmrly with Company M, 4th leplagement
Batinlione :

B¢ The regords of ihis office alse show Private Ilonel EH,
Bsslin, 121382, 79%h Company, 6th lMariues, date of death June 14,1918

4(,‘:;,1. and to heve beon burled in Gvaw 21, Americsn Babele Ares Comotedy 578,
‘ o [ o ¥

& Gomsune of inoy=le=Dooagdyiisnss This soldier was previously reported
’ { as “"Boulin".

3. Io-huuhuh.nmhthmmﬂtnnmﬂﬁ
mmmmdmnmh”n listed in foregoing
10%s indorsemonts

nﬁﬂwlvdwmmmo

%“ MAILED v
’5; APRRBA .« qreroNDED FORGREE
e ans. g

O CROSS REFERINCE= ¢/ 5



13th Ind.

Hqrs., A.G.R.3., Q. .C. in E., B Ave. d'Iena, Paris, November 2, 1920.
To: Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, DL

1. Returned, inviting attentim to the 10th indorsement hereon.

H.F.RETHERS, ;
Colonel, Q.4 .C.,
' Chief.
11 Encls, ;

WM
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293. Colley, Milford R. 11th Ind.
Hgrs. Amarican GeRSe,Qe1MeCe, in Europs, 8 Avermuse d' Iena, Paris,October
25th, 1920. To: Supervisor Area i#2, American G.R.S. SOISSCNS, (Aisns).

l. Returmd, for completion of (G.R.S. Forms 16-A attached
heretos. Afttention is invited to instructions for the proper completion of
GsRaSe Forms 16~A on the reverse side of these Forms.

2. 1t is very essential that sub-paragraph A.B.Ce.DeE. and F.
paragraph #6 be accomplished, in s¢ far as condition of body will permite If
condition of body is such that information requested in paragreph #6
cannot be given, notation to that affect shoyld be made on the Formse

3 When tises Forms ars completed return sams by indorsement

hareaone.
By direction:
EDGAR A. FRY,
Colonel ,Infahtry
Chief,Opsrations Divisione
11 InGlSQ

in duplicate.

12th Inde.

Supervisor,Area #2 Soissons,Aisne. To: Chief, Opsrations Division
A.GoRSs QeM.C. in E, 8 Avemua d4' Isna, Paris, Ootober 29, 1920,

ls Returned. InsPrucstionscontained in preceeding indorsement
compliad withe

JT8seach Re We FRURY
11 Incl. in duplicate. Supervisor, Area #2.



10th Ind. (Cont'd)

50‘&"1 o

Body dscomposed, Buried in uniform wrapped in burlap
in boxe. No tag or other means of identification £ound.
Identified as a Marine from buttons on blouse.

3—&1.

Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. DNo tags
or other meaens of identfidéation found. Identifiesd as
2 Marine from buttons on blouse. ‘

G-D-lo
Upon opening this grave nothing was found except part of
skull and part of leg bone, with remants of uniform
wrapped in burlape.

19-D-1. ! ;

- Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in boxe MNo tags or other
maans of identification found. Lower jaw missing. Identi=
fied as Marine by buttons on bloussge

D7=0~1a

Body decomposed. Buried in box. llo tags or other maans
of identification found. Corporal's chavrons(lierine)
found in pocket of olive drab shirt: small silver pencil
vith Scotch emblem found.(Reburied #ith body). Lower jaw
missing. Identified as a Marine by buttons on blouse.
2. PForms 16~A in duplicate, covering disinterments and re-
burials above mentionsd cases = ttached hereto.

R. W. DRURY,
Ma jor, Inf.
11 Incls. in dup.
with 10th Ind,



{cory)
9th Ind.

293, Colley, Milford R ' - MCH /mve,
Hgrs., American GeReS.QMC., in Europe, 8 Averua d' lena, Paris, Septe. 30,
19204 To: Supervisor, Area #2, SOISSONS(Aisna).

le Returned. It is reguasted that the bodies contained in the
graves enumerated in paragrarh 2 of preceding indorsement be disinterred
with a view to identification and upon complation: of game , reaport-be
forwarded to these Headquarters by indorsement harson, together with
Forms 16=4 in duplicate.

By direction:

EDGAR A. FRY
Colonel, Infentry
Chief, Operations Division.

10th Ind.
Hgrs., Area No. 2 American G.R.8 SOISSONS(Aisne) October 20, 1920. fTo:

ls Returnsds Inc oimpliance with paragraph one, preceding in—
dorsement the bodies buried in the graves emmerated in paragraph 2y
8th indorsement, have been exhumed for exsmination with the following re-
sults:

Be=A~1
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform without box. No
tag or other means of identi fication fourd. Skull
crushed.

G=A=1 :
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform without box. Identified as
Marine from buttons on blouse. Skull crushed; both jaws
missinge

37=A~1lc Body decomposed. Buried in uniform without boxe. No tag
or other means of idemtification found. Sknll erushed.

2b5=A=1
Body decomposaed. Buried in uniform without box. No tag
or other means of identification found. Identifisd as.
Marine by but tons on blouse.

5= A""l °.
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or other
- means of identification found. Identified as lMarine from
button on blouse.



8th Ind.

( cO PY)

Hqrs., Area No. 2 American G.R.S., SOISsSONS({Aisne) Se; . 27 1920. To:
Chief, smerican Graves Registration Service,lQ.l.C., in Europe 8
Avenme d' lena, Paris, France.

ls Returned. A search of the records of this office shows the
following: On original plot list:containing 48 namas covering plot
61 Myers, situated 300 mweters from Iucy, on Lucy~le~Bocage road, co=
ordinates map 49 NeE., 8603 § 174.95 E., appears the name of ESSLIN,
#121882, Lionel, Pvte 6th larines. This name is believed to be the ons
referred t in 6th indorsement hereon as ECULIN, Lionel. This man,
with others in this plot, were concentrated into Cemetery No. 1764,
BELLEAU(Alsne) among them being one UNKNOWn Marine, 2t present bur:Lnd in
Grave 110, section 3, plot 3, Cemetsry No. 1764, BELLEAU,Aisme.

2« On original plot list containing 100 names covering plot
63~ Myers (Cemeteru No. 551) situated on left of road between Imcy=-le-
Bocage and Torcy, Aisns, map co-ordinates 49 N.l., 263.4 Ne & 174.8 E,
appears the name of RAGGIO, Albert M.A.Pv.. Cos M, 4th Replacement Battalion
which name it is thought is the same as thar refdrred to in 6th indorso—
ment hergon as RAGGIO, Albert MeA. This man, with others in this plot,
were concentrated into Cemetery Mo. 1764 , BELLEAU, Aisne, among them being
three UNKNOWN Americans and eight UNINOWN Marines, at present buriesd in
the following graves:

American - 5~A~1 Unknown Marines = 25=-A=1 3-D-1 38-0~1
9=A~1 36=A=1 6=D=1
37=ha=1 50=5-1 19-D~1
37=D=1

3. The mames of WARD, Horace: COLLEY, Milford R., and TAYLOR,
Wme.Hls do not appear on any of tle lisis covering this Area. It is, there-
fore, believed that they may be among the sbove mentioned UNKNOW

4, In view of the above, it is desired that the bodiss contained

in these graves be exhumed in an efiort to identify CoO1 I.EY, Milford Ra., and
other men mentioned in 6th indorsement heraon?

R. W- DRURY!
Major,Infe

IR/ gh



COPY . 7th Ind

293 Colley, Milford R.

Hgrs. American GeRaBs,0eMaCe, in Burope, 8 Avenue a! Iena, Paris,France,
September 20, 1920, To: Supervisor, Area #2, Hue ds 1la Congregation,
SOISSONS(Aisne).

1, Returned for further investigation and report by indorsement
herson when completed.

By direction:

EDGAR A. FRY
Colonel,Infantry
Chief,Operations Division.



2958 Come 6th Inde
4289 Collqy, Milford mo

0sQulieBes Comotorial Division, Washington, D O«  Soptesbor 5, 1920, To:
Galefy Anurlican Grawves no.hwxua Sexvien, QeleUsy in Burope, 0 ivemme
4'lena, Paris, Frmoos

2 Rotummed. The exact co-ordinates covoring duricl of Colley ewmot
be furidhed, but co-ordinates are furuished below for soldiers whose gruves

are belioved to beuncsy that of Golley:

Mogsto, Advert M. 4 Nap 49 Be 173488 Be 26247
ward, Horoce ' Be 17548 N 20044
- Boulin, lLiomel " > B 175«  No 250,08
Coldey, uilford Re " » Be 174605 Ne 269,
daylor, Wms He G Be 176e M. 300.45
wumu-rumwm
ﬂm::.h
m,m:mﬁm
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Srd Ind,

Hqrse, Area i2, American GeReS., Soissons, Aisne, July 30, 1920.
Tos Comminding Officer, Zone of France, A«GeReS., PARIS.

L, Returned, with request that the map co-ordinates be furnished
in this case, as it is found impossible to reconcile the records of
original burials and re-checks on file in this office with commune mumber
as given,

2e 1t is believed that Headquarters A.GeRe.Se, was furnished with
sketch of all graves in this Area, together with the mumbers thersof.
if either the co~ordinates or the number of sketch covering this grave
van be furnished this office, it may be possible to locate the burisl
place of the within-mentioned soldier. d

Re We DRURY,
Mgjor, Inf.

File Noe 4th Ind.

Hqs Zone of France, AsGeReSe, QsMeCe in E., 7 rue Quentin Bauchart, Paris.
Angust 578 1920 -~ Tos Chief, A«GeReSe, QelleCoy in By 8 Avoe d'Iem, Parise

ls Attention is invited to preceding indarsement.

Iu Ac SHI.PM

Mador 9 QIM. 0.
Commanding,



1st Inde

293s Colley, Milford Re -
Hqrse, American G.R.S5s, QMUC, in Burope, 8 Avernue d'lena, Paris. dJuly 22, 1920.

To: Commanding Officer, Zone of France. -

1. Referred for investigation and report by indorsement hereon when
completed.

By direction.

CHARLES A. MORROW

Major, QelMeloy
Executive Officere

File 0. 2nd Inde
Suspended.

Hqe, Zone of France, A.GeRe8s, QolleCe, in E., 7 rae Quentin-Bauchart, garis,
July 23, 1920, - Tos Supervisor, Area 2, A.GeR.S., Soissons, (Aisne)

1. Forwarded, for investigation and report by indorsement hereon
with the least practicable delaye.

I. Gs MYERS,
Gapt., Q. M. Cap
Executive Assistiante



July 6, 1920.

File No. 2935.8 - Cem, Div., ~ #4259 ~ Registration.
From: The Quartermaster General, U.S.Army (Cemeterial Division).

To: Chief, American El‘lﬂﬁ Registration Service, G.M.C. in Burope,
#8 Avenue d'lena, Paris, France.

Subject: Case of Pvt. Milford X. Colley, #120189, M.G. Co. 6th Marines.

1, The records of this office show the above named marine
to have been killed in action between the 24 and 10th of June 1918,
per Casualty Cablegram #177. Grave location blank, signed by H.A,
Darche, Chaplain, 6th Regt. UW.S.M.C., reports burial "June &, 1018,
near Lucy-le-Bocage, 1-1/2 kilowsters due south of the village church
of Lucy-le-Bocage in a swall olump of woods, grave 2, Commune~20, Luoy=-
le-Booage, Aisne, map reference 49 NE. The records of this office also
show that the bodies buried in Commune #20 were reburied in American
Cemetery #1764, Belleau, Alsne, but a thorough search of the records
of this cemetery fails to afford any information relative to the grave
location of Pvt. Colley. JNo further informantion available.

2, It is requested that an investigation be instituted in
an effort to discover the place of burial and place of reburial, if
reburied of Pvt. Colley; report of result® obtained to be made to this
office. :

By authority of the Quartermaster Genaral.

CHARLES C, PIWRCE, @l
Fw nn 0010“1, Qploﬁ., “."ra. F.H
J Chief, Cemeterial Division.

mvt SISQ
Inv, & Adj,

o A & MAED
YUL 7~ 1828




December 1, 1920.

293.8 Cem. Div. - #4259 ( Colley, Milford Raymond }.
From: The Quartermaster Qeneral, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).
To; Mr. Charles He. Colley, Waynesville, Mo.

Subject s Dental Chart.

l. It is requested that you secure from your
local dentists and forward to this office a chart of all
dental treatment performed for your son, Milford Raymond
Colley, prior to his emntry into the service ~- the ghart
to include fillings, crowns, bridges, etc. It is further
requested that you furnish information relative to frac-
tures o7 bones this soldier may have sustained which you
recall. \

2+ The information requested is to be used in
matters of identification and will be greatly appreciated
by this office. Please use the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage for your reply.

By authority of the Quartermaster (jeneral.

M. N. GREELEY,

Captain, QeMsC.,
FVW Bxecutive Officer,

Cemeterial Division.

L)

MAILED

G.R.S.

- o



if‘ | PO / ' ' . b6/~ 2¢ w
} ¥ Car®, WYNHE:= | |
l . When Inquiry has been answered please return case to

! Zﬁ/ f?ecﬁnm 1107 Registration Section in order that G, R.S. in Europe

5 may be requested to conduct mvestigation to ascertain grave
| :

location, /54/ |

s ek o W M e



CC#177 reports Pvt. 1ley, "Killed in Aetion b¢ een June 2nd
and 10th, 191b ., Service record book shows date of death as June
8, 1918, and above named man is so carried on the records of these
Headquarters,






